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As required by § 22.1-253.13:2(M) of the Code of Virginia, school divisions shall report 
to the public the actual teacher/pupil ratios in schools for the current school year.  This 
section of the Code of Virginia states that “actual pupil/teacher ratios shall include only 
the teachers who teach the grade and class on a full-time basis and shall exclude resource 
personnel.” Another requirement of § 22.1-253.13:2(M) is that school boards report 
pupil/teacher ratios that include resource teachers. 
 
Included in the chart below are the average class sizes and average pupil/teacher ratios 
for grades K-3 and grades 4-5 for each elementary school. A chart for the average 
pupil/teacher ratio for grades 6, 7 and 8 for each middle school and grades 9-12 for each 
high school in the Pittsylvania County School Division is available on the next page.  
 

CLASS SIZES – TEACHER/PUPIL RATIOS – 2022-2023 

Name of Elementary 
School 

*Average Class Sizes **Average Teacher/Pupil 
Ratios 

Grades K-3 Grades 4-5 Grades K-3 Grades 4-5 

Brosville Elementary 16.63 17.50 12.78 13.21 
Chatham Elementary 17.88 19.75 13.63 15.77 
Gretna Elementary 17.63 17.33 13.00 14.87 
Hurt Elementary 19.88 17.50 16.56 14.58 
Kentuck Elementary 17.94 16.40 14.03 14.21 
Mt. Airy Elementary 14.17 22.50 10.28 14.42 
Southside Elementary 15.07 21.83 12.04 18.14 
Stony Mill Elementary 18.23 17.71 13.64 13.52 
Twin Springs Elementary 15.91 20.17 13.48 17.82 
Union Hall Elementary 14.38 18.00 11.03 13.38 

*This information indicates the average number of pupils in a regular classroom. 
**This information indicates the average ratio of teachers, including resource teachers, to pupils. 



CLASS SIZES – TEACHER/PUPIL RATIOS – TREND ANALYSIS 
 
AVERAGE CLASS SIZES  (Average number of pupils in regular classroom) 
 Grades K-3 Grades 4-5 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
Brosville  19.63 16.78 15.78 16.33 16.00 16.63 19.00 20.50 19.75 17.50 16.75 17.50 
Chatham  15.88 17.25 18.88 17.13 17.75 17.88 17.40 18.00 18.00 19.75 16.00 19.75 
Gretna  18.11 18.35 18.29 15.38 17.33 17.63 19.22 18.70 19.67 17.33 17.88 17.33 
Hurt  16.00 15.10 17.78 14.2 15.66 19.88 19.00 20.50 20.50 17.50 16.75 17.50 
Kentuck  21.29 20.53 18.89 19.81 16.11 17.94 22.88 19.40 17.18 16.40 18.70 16.40 
Mt. Airy  13.00 14.17 15.17 15.50 13.16 14.17 17.00 15.75 13.75 22.50 21.00 22.50 
Southside  17.06 17.87 18.93 15.00 15.75 15.07 19.38 17.13 18.13 21.83 19.33 21.83 
Stony Mill  18.20 18.36 18.57 16.92 17.07 18.23 21.50 20.25 18.29 17.71 18.00 17.71 
Twin Springs  20.00 21.70 21.32 16.38 16.95 15.91 23.36 22.00 21.45 20.17 19.00 20.17 
Union Hall  16.88 15.75 15.25 13.63 12.62 14.38 16.00 17.20 18.50 18.00 12.75 18.00 
 
AVERAGE TEACHER/PUPIL RATIOS  (Average ratio of teachers, including resource teachers, to pupils) 
 Grades K-3 Grades 4-5 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
Brosville  1:15.26 1:13.16 1:12.38 1:12.88 1:12.29 1:12.78 1:14.80 1:15.65 1:15.08 1:13.21 1:12.64 1:13.21 

Chatham  1:11.98 1:12.83 1:14.42 1:13.15 1:14.00 1:13.63 1:14.15 1:14.59 1:14.01 1:15.77 1:12.67 1:15.77 

Gretna  1:16.20 1:15.99 1:15.93 1:12.20 1:12.69 1:13.00 1:16.17 1:15.28 1:16.43 1:14.87 1:14.36 1:14.87 

Hurt  1:12.63 1:12.28 1:14.16 1:12.21 1:12.12 1:16.56 1:13.87 1:16.02 1:16.02 1:14.58 1:13.93 1:14.58 

Kentuck  1:16.96 1:18.01 1:16.50 1:16.81 1:12.85 1:14.03 1:19.16 1:15.91 1:15.27 1:14.21 1:16.73 1:14.21 

Mt. Airy  1:10.20 1:10.37 1:11.10 1:11.34 1:9.59 1:10.28 1:13.23 1:12.33 1:10.76 1:14.42 1:13.13 1:14.42 

Southside  1:13.82 1:14.81 1:15.50 1:13.64 1:13.19 1:12.04 1:15.77 1:13.95 1:14.77 1:18.14 1:14.83 1:18.14 

Stony Mill  1:15.37 1:15.14 1:14.67 1:13.42 1:13.38 1:13.64 1:16.86 1:16.04 1:13.81 1:13.52 1:14.52 1:13.52 

Twin Springs  1:17.52 1:19.18 1:18.01 1:14.51 1:14.80 1:13.48 1:20.24 1:19.44 1:18.02 1:17.82 1:16.52 1:17.82 

Union Hall  1:12.88 1:12.19 1:11.91 1:10.29 1:9.62 1:11.03 1:12.54 1:13.63 1:12.89 1:13.38 1:9.68 1:13.38 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

CLASS SIZES – TEACHER/PUPIL RATIOS – 2022-2023 

MIDDLE SCHOOL Average Teacher/Pupil Ratios 
Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 

Chatham 1:23.50 1:22.67 1:22.00 

Dan River 1:16.89 1:18.25 1:18.75 

Gretna 1:22.67 1:19.00 1:22.33 

Tunstall 1:18.90 1:22.00 1:22.89 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CLASS SIZES – TEACHER/PUPIL RATIOS – 2022-2023 

HIGH SCHOOL Average Teacher/Pupil Ratios 
Grades 9-12 

Chatham 1:17.07 

Dan River 1:17.11 

Gretna 1:18.96 

Tunstall 1:19.30 
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